

No. 21-3057

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Animal Legal Defense Fund,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Special Memories Zoo, LLC,
Dona Wheeler, and Gretchen Crowe,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
No. 1:20-cv-00216-WCG
The Honorable Judge William C. Griesbach

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Ariel Flint
Daniel H. Waltz
Animal Legal Defense Fund
525 E. Cotati Avenue
Cotati, CA 94931
(707) 795-2533

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

April 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A prevailing party that obtains a final judgment and a permanent injunction need not show causation to be eligible for an award of attorneys’ fees.	3
II. A successful ESA plaintiff is entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees unless special circumstances would render an award unjust....	5
III. ALDF obtained significant relief that serves the purposes of the ESA.....	9
IV. The statutory-purpose argument raised by the amicus is unsupported by the record and is wrong as a matter of law	13
V. This Court has rejected the two “special circumstances” cited in the Eighth Circuit’s decision on which SMZ and its amicus rely ..	21
VI. The reasonableness of ALDF’s fees is not at issue in this appeal.....	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B)	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Evans</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001)	16
<i>Association of California Water Agencies v. Evans</i> , 386 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	4
<i>Carson-Truckee Water Conservation District v. Secretary of the Interior</i> , 748 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	9
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Davis v. Murphy</i> , 587 F.2d 362 (7th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Dawson v. Pastrick</i> , 600 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Doe v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 42 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Entertainment Concepts, Inc. v. Maciejewski</i> , 631 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1980).....	21, 22
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	23

Gross v. FBL Finance Services, Inc.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... 15

Hirmiz v. New Harrison Hotel Corp.,
865 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 13

INTL FCStone Finance Inc. v. Jacobson,
950 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 15

King v. Illinois State Board of Elections,
410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 6

Kuehl v. Sellner,
887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 22

Lenard v. Argento,
699 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 6, 21

Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County, Florida,
307 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 4, 5

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt,
182 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 8, 9

*Missouri Primate Foundation v. People for the Ethical Treatment of
Animals, Inc.*,
2020 WL 1139026 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 9, 2020) 11

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,
390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... 6, 9

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 6, 9

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Lowe,
WL 576560 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 25, 2022) 15

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of Western Maryland, Inc.,
2022 WL 622312 (D. Md. Mar. 2, 2022) 17

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of Western Maryland, Inc.,
424 F. Supp. 3d 404 (D. Md. 2019) 16

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Wildlife in Need & Wildlife in Deed, Inc.,
2021 WL 7210702 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2021)..... 17

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Wildlife in Need & Wildlife in Deed, Inc.,
476 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. Ind. 2020)..... 16

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Wildlife in Need & Wildlife in Deed, Inc.,
2018 WL 8577966 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 8, 2018)..... 21

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,
463 U.S. 680 (1983)..... 6, 7

Safari Club International v. Jewell,
960 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) 18

Saint John’s Organic Farm v. Gem County Mosquito Abatement District,
574 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4, 5

Sierra Club v. Khanjee Holding, Inc.,
655 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 23

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 12

Vaughn v. Principi,
336 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 4

West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991)..... 15

Federal Statutes

Animal Welfare Act

7 U.S.C. § 2131..... 20

Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 11

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 12

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) 11

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fee Award Act of 1976

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 6

Clean Air Act

42 U.S.C. § 7604(d) 6

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 12

80 Fed. Reg. 34500 (June 16, 2015) 19

Other

Endangered Species Act: Law, Policy, and Perspectives
(Donald C. Baur & Ya-Wei Li eds, 3d ed., 2021)..... 20
